

STATE OF WASHINGTON

UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. S.W., P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160

www.utc.wa.gov

June 10, 2015

Steven V. King, Executive Director and Secretary Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE:

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Tri Valley Construction. Commission Staff's Amended Response to Application for Mitigation of Penalties Docket DG-144100

Dear Mr. King:

On April 13, 2015, the Utilities and Transportation Commission (commission) issued a \$4,000.00 Penalty Assessment in Docket DG-144100 against Greg Huylar, d/b/a Tri Valley Construction (Tri Valley Construction) for three violations of RCW 19.122.030(1)(a), for failing to request a dig ticket prior to performing an excavation on three separate occasions. RCW 19.122.055(1)(a) states, in part, that any excavator who fails to notify a one-number locator service and causes damage to a hazardous liquid or gas facility is subject to a civil penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars for each violation.

On April 28, 2015, Tri Valley Construction wrote the commission requesting mitigation of the penalties. In its mitigation request, Tri Valley Construction identified each violation and gave their reason why the violation should be mitigated. Commission staff has outlined the company's mitigation request on each violation and has responded below:

First Violation: Tri Valley Construction states, in part, that they had a valid locate on file prior to the damage incident and referenced ticket #1319741¹, which was requested on July 30, 2013. Tri-Valley also stated that the digging took place on September 8, 2013, which according to the calendar was a Sunday.

¹ See Attachment A - Utility locate ticket #13197411.

Staff Response: RCW 19.122.030(6)(c) states, facility operator's markings of underground utilities expire forty-five calendar days from the date that the excavator provided notice to a one-number locator service. For excavation occurring after that date, an excavator must provide additional notice to a one-number locator service pursuant to subsection (1) of this section.

All records provided by Cascade Natural Gas (CNG) to commission staff indicate the damage to the company's facilities occurred on Wednesday, September 18, 2013. Staff reviewed locate ticket #13197411, provided by Tri Valley Construction and confirm it was requested on July 30, 2013, making the last day to legally dig on that ticket September 13, 2013. For this reason, staff does not support mitigation of this violation.

Second Violation: Tri Valley Construction states, in part, that they were working with the general contractor who requested they dig alongside of some existing power for them to install another conduit. Tri Valley Construction claims they were doing them a "favor" by renting them their excavator and operator so they could get the work done.

Staff Response: RCW 19.122.030(1)(a) states in part, before commencing *any excavation*, an excavator must provide notice of the scheduled commencement of excavation to all facility operators through a one-number locator service. As Tri Valley Construction was the actual excavator, staff does not support mitigation of this violation.

Third violation: Tri Valley Construction states, in part, that the line was hit by their subcontractor, Russell Crane Service. Tri Valley Construction additionally states that the violation should go to their subcontractor, especially in light of the second violation in the penalty assessment where they state that they were working under a general contractor.

Staff Response: The damage incident on July 2, 2014, was reported to the commission by CNG, and through staff's investigation was again verified by CNG that the company who damaged their facilities was Tri Valley Construction. CNG informed commission staff that the vehicles on-site at the time of the incident had Tri Valley Construction logos and that the employee they spoke to regarding the damage identified himself as a Tri Valley Construction employee.

Staff also found through a corporations search on the Secretary of State website at www.sos.wa.gov that Russell Crane Service, Inc. and Tri-Valley Construction, Inc. appear to be owned by, and list the same three governing persons: Greg G. Huylar, Joy M. Delorme, and Jodee L. Huylar². As it appears that Tri Valley Construction is attempting to transfer the blame to another company owned by the exact same people who own Tri Valley Construction, staff does not support mitigation of the third violation.

Commission staff finds that the penalty of \$1,000 for each violation is appropriate based on consideration of the following factors:

² See Attachment B – Corporate registrations for Tri-Valley Construction, Inc. and Russell Crane Service, Inc.

- 1. How serious or harmful the violation is to the public. The violations are serious and potentially harmful to the public. Companies that dig without first obtaining an underground utility locate are putting their employees, the public and the facility operator's employees at risk. All three damage incidents could have resulted in fire or an explosion.
- 2. Whether the violation is intentional. Considerations include:
 - Whether the Company ignored Staff's previous technical assistance; and
 - Whether there is clear evidence through documentation or other means that show the Company knew of and failed to request underground utility locates.

In response to each damage incident, the commission mailed Tri Valley Construction a technical assistance letter with important information about Washington's dig law. The letter emphasized becoming familiar with the law, the importance of following it closely, and the possibility of penalties being assessed. In addition, CNG informed staff that they also provided technical assistance to Tri Valley by sending a certified letter. The letter included a safety brochure and a Washington Guide to Safe Digging booklet, which provides information on the importance of calling for underground utility locate before digging, safe digging practices, and the language in RCW 19.122.

- 3. Whether the Company self-reported the violation. Tri Valley Construction self-reported all three incidents to CNG when they discovered the damage.
- 4. Whether the Company was cooperative and responsive. Staff spoke to the owners of Tri Valley Construction who were cooperative and responsive.
- 5. Whether the Company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts. The owner of Tri Valley Construction told staff that moving forward locates will be requested.
- 6. The number of violations. There are three violations.
- 7. **The number of customers affected.** Two customers were affected by the damaged natural gas service.
- 8. **The likelihood of recurrence.** As a result of technical assistance provided by CNG and the commission, and payment of damage charges to CNG, staff believes the likelihood of recurrence is low. As of the last damage incident, the company has placed 57 underground utility locate requests.
- 9. The Company's past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties. The company had no previous history with the commission.
- 10. **The Company's existing compliance program.** The commission is not aware of a compliance program in place, however, the company owner told staff that their policy for calling for locates had been changed.

11. **The size of the Company.** The commission has no information on the size of the company.

Based on the potential harm to the public, as well as the fact the company was provided information about the requirement to call before you dig on a number of occasions by both commission staff and CNG, staff recommends the commission uphold the original penalty recommendation of \$4,000.

If you have any questions regarding this recommendation, please contact Lynda Holloway at (360) 664-1118, or lhollowa@utc.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

David D. Lykken

Pipeline Safety Director

Attachment A

Ticket No: 13197411

2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS

Send To: C_EMAIL Seq No: 174 Map Ref:

Transmit Date: 7/30/13 Time: 8:27 AM Op: omatt Original Call Date: 7/30/13 Time: 8:23 AM Op: omatt

Work to Begin Date: 8/02/13 Time: 12:00 AM

State: WA

County: BENTON

Place: PROSSER

Address: 660 Street: FRONTIER ROAD

Nearest Intersecting Street: HWY 22

Twp: 8N Rng: 24E Sect-Qtr: 1-NE Twp: 8N Rng: 25E Sect-Qtr: 6-NW

Type of Work: INSTALLATION OF UG UTILITIES, WATER AND SEWER Location of Work: EXCAVATION SITE IS ON THE E SIDE OF THE ROAD.

: ABV ADD IS APX 500FT N OF ABV INTER. MARK AREA MARKED IN WHITE ON FRONTIER : ROAD, APX 100FT WIDE, MARK APX 200FT E WITH 100FT WIDTH TO THE TANKS, AT ABV

: ADD, ON N END OF THE SITE.

Remarks: BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE

Nad:

XVID01

Lat:

Lon:

Zone:

Company: TRI VALLEY CONSTRUCTION Best Time:
Contact Name: RICK MARTIN Phone: (509)452-4098
Alt. Contact: GREG HUYLAR - CELL Phone: (509)949-5611

Work Being Done For: 14 HANDS WINERY

Additional Members:

BENDPW01 BENTON CO PUB WORKS (509)786-5611 BENPUD02 BENTON COUNTY PUD - PROSSER (509)582-1251

SUNNYSIDE VALLEY IRR DIST

CHRTER01 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS- YAKIMA (888)438-2427 CNG13 CASCADE NATURAL GAS-SUNNYSIDE (509)457-8176

CNG13 CASCADE NATURA EMBWA01 CENTURYLINK

(855)742-6062 (855)742-6062

EMBWA02 CENTURYLINK

(800)289-3427

MCI01 MCI PROSSR01 CITY OF PROSSER

(509)786-2332 (509)837-6980

Attachment B

Corporations: Registration Detail

Page 1 of 1

TRI-VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

600580150		
REG	2 0	
Profit	4	
Active		
WA		
05/22/1985		
05/31/2016		
Perpetual		
GREG HUYLAR		
1008 N 1ST ST		
YAKIMA		
WA		
98901		
Name	Address	
HUYLAR, GREGORY G	1008 N 15T 5T YAKIMA , WA 989011902	
DELORME , JOY M	1008 N 1ST ST YAKIMA , WA 989011902	
	REG Profit Active WA 05/22/1985 05/31/2016 Perpetual GREG HUYLAR 1008 N 1ST ST YAKIMA WA 98901 Name HUYLAR, GREGORY G	

1008 N 1ST ST YAKIMA , WA 989011902

Corporations: Registration Detail

HUYLAR, JODEE L

Page 1 of 1

RUSSELL CRANE SERVICE, INC.

Vice President, Treasurer

UBI Number	600346083	
Category	REG	
Profit/Nonprofit	Profit	
Active/inactive	Active	
State Of Incorporation	WA	
WA Filing Date	07/02/1979	
Expiration Date	07/31/2015	
Inactive Date		
Duration	Perpetual	
Registered Agent Information		
Agent Name	JODEE HUYLAR	
Address	1008 N 1ST ST	
City	YAKIMA	
State	WA	
ZIP	989011902	

Title	Name	Address
President,Treasurer	HUYLAR, JODEE	YAKIMA , WA
Secretary	DELORME, JOY	YAKIMA , WA
Vice President	HUYLAR, GREG	YAKIMA , WA